merger is expected to be completed by the end of 2009, pending regulatory and shareholder approval.

11

Edgar Filing: BCB BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

BCB Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

Note 7 � Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements

We have restated our unaudited consolidated financial statements as of and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2009.

On July 27, 2010, management and the Board of Directors of the Company determined that the consolidated financial statements for the quarter
ended on June 30, 2009 should be revised due to a correction of the accounting treatment applied retroactively by the Company to the costs
related to the Company�s merger with Pamrapo Bancorp, Inc. on July 6, 2010 (the �Merger�).

In addition the Company is restating the consolidated financial statements for the quarter ended June 30, 2009 to properly reflect the Federal
Deposit Insurance Corporation (�FDIC�) assessment expense attributable to the second quarter of 2009.

The effect of the restatement is as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition as of June 30, 2009 (in thousands):

As Reported Adjustment Restated
Other Assets $ 2,421 $ (110) $ 2,311
Total Assets $ 617,620 $ (110) $ 617,510
Retained earnings $ 12,313 $ (110) $ 12,203
Total stockholders� equity $ 50,753 $ (110) $ 50,643
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 617,620 $ (110) $ 617,510

Three Months Ended June 30, 2009 Six Months Ended June 30, 2009
(Dollars in Thousands Except for Per Share Data)

As Reported Adjustment Restated As Reported Adjustment Restated
Consolidated Statements of Income

Regulatory assessments $ 395 $ 82 $ 477 $ 468 $ 82 $ 550
Merger related expenses $ �  $ 75 $ 75 $ �  $ 75 $ 75
Total non-interest expense $ 3,030 $ 157 $ 3,187 $ 5,616 $ 157 $ 5,773
Income before income tax provision $ 1,248 $ (157) $ 1,091 $ 3,414 $ (157) $ 3,257
Income tax provision $ 506 $ (47) $ 459 $ 1,309 $ (47) $ 1,262
Net income $ 742 $ (110) $ 632 $ 2,105 $ (110) $ 1,995
Net income per common share
basic $ 0.16 $ (0.02) $ 0.14 $ 0.45 $ (0.02) $ 0.43
diluted $ 0.16 $ (0.02) $ 0.14 $ 0.45 $ (0.02) $ 0.43

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Net income $ 2,105 $ (110) $ 1,995
(Increase) in other assets $ (769) $ 110 $ (659)
None of the notes to the Company�s unaudited consolidated financial statements were impacted as a result of the restatement.

12

Edgar Filing: BCB BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

BCB Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

New Accounting Pronouncements

In June 2008, the FASB issued Staff Position (�FSP�) EITF 03-6-1, �Determining Whether Instruments Granted in Share-Based Payment
Transactions Are Participating Securities.� This FSP clarifies that all outstanding unvested share-based payment awards that contain rights to